

06-0319-cv(L); 06-0321-CV (CON);
06-0348-CV (CON); 06-0397-CV (CON); 06-0398-CV (CON); 06-0436-CV
(CON); 06-0442-CV (CON); 06-0453-CV (CON); 06-0458-CV (CON); 06-
0461-CV (CON); 06-0473-CV (CON); 06-0477-CV (CON); 06-0487-CV
(CON); 06-0657-CV (CON); 06-0674-CV (CON); 06-0693-CV (CON);
06-0700-CV (CON); 06-0702-CV (CON)

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

IN RE TERRORIST ATTACKS ON SEPTEMBER 11, 2001

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES
HRH CROWN PRINCE SULTAN BIN ABDULAZIZ AL-
SAUD, HRH PRINCE NAIF BIN ABDULAZIZ AL-SAUD,
AND HRH PRINCE SALMAN BIN ABDULAZIZ AL-SAUD

WILLIAM H. JEFFRESS, JR.
JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
CHRISTOPHER R. COOPER
SARA E. KROPF
JAMIE S. KILBERG
ALLYSON N. HO
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
*Attorneys for HRH Crown Prince Sultan
bin Abdulaziz Al-Saud, HRH Prince
Naif bin Abdulaziz Al-Saud, and HRH
Prince Salman bin Abdulaziz Al-Saud*
1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 639-7700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
FACTS	3
I. BACKGROUND	3
A. Crown Prince Sultan, Prince Naif, and Prince Salman	3
B. Bin Laden’s Declared War Against The Saudi Government	5
II. THE SUITS AGAINST CROWN PRINCE SULTAN, PRINCE NAIF, AND PRINCE SALMAN	7
A. The <u>Burnett</u> Complaint	7
B. The District Court for the District of Columbia Dismisses the <u>Burnett</u> Complaint As to Crown Prince Sultan	8
C. Proceedings in the Southern District of New York.....	10
1. <i>The District Court Dismisses All Claims Against Crown Prince Sultan</i>	10
2. <i>The District Court Dismisses Claims Against Princes Naif and Salman</i>	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT CROWN PRINCE SULTAN, PRINCE NAIF, AND PRINCE SALMAN ARE ENTITLED TO SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY FOR THEIR OFFICIAL CONDUCT.	19
A. Individual Government Officials Acting Within The Scope Of Their Official Duties Are Entitled To Immunity	20
1. <i>Individual Officers Have Long Been Entitled To Sovereign Immunity For Their Official Acts</i>	21
2. <i>Plaintiffs’ Argument Is Contradicted By the FSIA’s Text And Insufficient To Support A Radical Departure From Prior Law</i>	25
B. The Commercial-Activities Exception Does Not Apply.....	27

C.	The Noncommercial-Torts Exception Does Not Apply	29
1.	<i>Plaintiffs Failed To Meet the Statutory Causation Requirement</i>	30
2.	<i>The District Court Correctly Found that Plaintiffs’ Causation Theory Lacks Factual Support</i>	35
3.	<i>The District Court Did Not Impose A “Heightened Pleading” Requirement</i>	40
D.	The Discretionary-Function Exclusion Independently Bars These Suits	42
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT IT LACKED PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER CROWN PRINCE SULTAN, PRINCE NAIF, AND PRINCE SALMAN	49
A.	Foreign Government Officials Are Entitled to Due Process	50
B.	Crown Prince Sultan, Prince Naif, and Prince Salman Lacked Minimum Contacts with the United States.....	51
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT WAS WITHIN ITS DISCRETION TO DENY PLAINTIFFS JURISDICTIONAL DISCOVERY	55
	CONCLUSION	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</u> , 126 S. Ct. 1991 (2006).....	30
<u>Appleton v. United States</u> , 69 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 1999)	44
<u>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</u> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	19
<u>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</u> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003)	25
<u>Berkovitz v. United States</u> , 469 U.S. 531 (1988).....	46
<u>Boim v. Quranic Literacy Institute</u> , 291 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2002)	34, 35, 36
<u>Brecht v. Abrahamson</u> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	27
<u>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</u> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	52, 53
<u>Burnett v. Al-Baraka Inv. & Dev. Corp.</u> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Byrd v. Corporacion Forestal y Industrial De Olancho S.A.</u> , 182 F.3d 380 (5th Cir. 1999)	21
<u>Calder v. Jones</u> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	52, 53
<u>Cantor Fitzgerald v. Lutnik</u> , 313 F.3d 704 (2d Cir. 2002)	16, 41
<u>Cargill Int’l S.A. v. M/T Pavel Dybenko</u> , 991 F.2d 1012 (2d Cir. 1993).....	49
<u>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</u> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	55
<u>Chuidian v. Philippine Nat’l Bank</u> , 912 F.2d 1095 (9th Cir. 1990)	21, 22, 23, 24, 27
<u>Cobell v. Norton</u> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	25
<u>Coulthurst v. United States</u> , 214 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2000).....	42

<u>Daliberti v. Republic of Iraq</u> , 97 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2000)	54
<u>Doe v. Holy See</u> , 434 F. Supp. 2d 925 (D. Ore. 2006)	48
<u>Enahoro v. Abubakar</u> , 408 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2005)	22
<u>Fed. Land Bank of St. Paul v. Bismarck Lumber Co.</u> , 314 U.S. 95 (1941).....	25
<u>Filetech S.A.S. v. France Telecom S.A.</u> , 157 F.3d 922 (2d Cir. 1998)	30, 38, 41
<u>First City, Texas-Houston, N.A. v. Rafidain Bank</u> , 150 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 1998)	55
<u>Flatow v. Islamic Republic of Iran</u> , 999 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1998).....	34
<u>Four Star Aviation, Inc. v. United States</u> , 409 F.2d 292 (5th Cir. 1979)	45
<u>Franklin v. Massachusetts</u> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	26
<u>Gelman v. Ashcroft</u> , 372 F.3d 495 (2d Cir. 2004)	50, 51
<u>Granville Gold Trust-Switzerland v. Commissione Del Fallimento/Interchange Bank</u> , 928 F. Supp. 241 (E.D.N.Y. 1996).....	22
<u>Green v. Bock Laundry Machine Co.</u> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989).....	23
<u>Gualandi v. Adams</u> , 385 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2004).....	36
<u>Halberstam v. Welch</u> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	34, 35
<u>Heaney v. Gov't of Spain</u> , 445 F.2d 501 (2d Cir. 1971).....	22
<u>Holmes v. Sec. Investor. Prot. Corp.</u> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	30
<u>Holtz v. Rockefeller & Co.</u> , 258 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2001).....	55
<u>In re Estate of Ferdinand E. Marcos</u> , 978 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1992)	22

<u>In re Magnetic Audiotape Antitrust Litig.</u> , 334 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2003)	53
<u>In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001</u> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 765 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001</u> , 392 F. Supp. 2d 539 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>International Shoe Co. v Washington</u> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	51
<u>Jazini v. Nissan Motor Co.</u> , 148 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 1998)	56, 57
<u>Jungquist v. Sheikh Sultan Bin Khalifa Al Nahyan</u> , 115 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	21, 27
<u>Keller v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</u> , 277 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 2002).....	21
<u>Kim v. Kim Yong Shik</u> , Civ. No. 12565 (Cir. Ct. 1st Cir. Hawaii 1963) <u>reported in</u> 58 Am. J. Int'l L. 186 (1964)	23
<u>Lehigh Valley Indus. v. Birenbaum</u> , 527 F.2d 87 (2d Cir. 1975).....	57
<u>Letelier v. Republic of Chile</u> , 488 F. Supp. 665 (D.D.C. 1980).....	47, 48
<u>Letelier v. Republic of Chile</u> , 748 F.2d 790 (2d Cir. 1984)	12, 29
<u>Leutwyler v. Office of Her Majesty Queen Rania Al-Abdullah</u> , 184 F. Supp. 2d 277 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	22
<u>Liu v. Republic of China</u> , 892 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 1989)	47, 48
<u>MacArthur Area Citizens Ass'n v. Republic of Peru</u> , 809 F.2d 918 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	42
<u>Marine Midland Bank, N.A. v. Miller</u> , 664 F.2d 899 (2d Cir. 1981)	57
<u>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Robertson-Ceco Corp.</u> , 84 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 1996)	51
<u>Monell v. Department of Social Services</u> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	23

<u>Morris v. Khadr</u> , 415 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (D. Utah 2006)	54
<u>Mwani v. Bin Laden</u> , 417 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	53
<u>Pittman v. Grayson</u> , 149 F.3d 1111 (2d Cir. 1998).....	32
<u>Price v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</u> , 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	46
<u>Pugh v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</u> , 290 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2003)	53
<u>Rein v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</u> , 162 F.3d 748 (2d Cir. 1998)	56
<u>Rein v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</u> , 995 F. Supp. 325 (E.D.N.Y. 1998).....	54
<u>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</u> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992).....	28, 29, 51
<u>Robinson v. Government of Malaysia</u> , 269 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2001)	20, 39, 40, 56
<u>Rodriguez v. Republic of Costa Rica</u> , 139 F. Supp. 2d 173 (D.P.R. 2001).....	42
<u>Ross v. United States</u> , 129 Fed. App’x. 449 (10th Cir. 2005).....	49
<u>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</u> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993)	19
<u>Shapiro v. Republic of Bolivia</u> , 930 F.2d 1013 (2d Cir. 1991)	50, 51
<u>Stephens v. Nat’l Distillers & Chem. Corp.</u> , 69 F.3d 1226 (2d Cir. 1996).....	24
<u>Tachiona v. United States</u> , 386 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004).....	27
<u>Texas Trading & Milling Corp. v. Federal Republic of Nigeria</u> , 647 F.2d 300 (2d Cir. 1981).....	50, 51
<u>Twombly v. Bell Atlantic Corporation</u> , 425 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2005), <u>cert.</u> <u>granted</u> , 126 S. Ct. 2965 (U.S. June 26, 2006) (No. 05-1126)	41

<u>United States v. Bestfoods</u> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998)	23
<u>United States v. Gaubert</u> , 499 U.S. 315 (1991)	46
<u>Velasco v. Gov't of Indonesia</u> , 370 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2004)	21
<u>Virtual Countries, Inc. v. Republic of S. Africa</u> , 300 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2002)	11, 20, 30, 41

STATUTES

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1602 <u>et seq.</u>	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

MISCELLANEOUS

Final Report on the National Commission on Terrorist Attacks upon the United States	5, 6
2 Y.B. Int'l L. Comm'n 8, 30 ILM 1554 (1991)	23
Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law § 66(f) (1965)	22
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487, <u>reprinted in</u> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. at 6615	28, 29
